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     YE to  Sep FY24 FY25F FY26F FY27F 
        
FD Core EPS (sen)  8.7  11.1  15.3  19.8 
PE (x)  26.0  20.3  14.8  11.4 
     

Source: AmInvestment Bank Bhd 
 
 Lim Seong Hai (LSH) has accepted a letter from Seriemas Resort (SRSB), on behalf of PNB 

Development and Selangor State, confirming the agreed-in-principle commercial terms for 
Morib Rejuvenation Project. Key terms include: 

1) Combined 60-year lease with renewals (20+20+20 years) over 139 acres golf course 

2) Combined 60-year lease with renewals (30+30 years) for 5 acres beachfront land to 
build and operate new clubhouse and hotel apartments. 

3) Exclusive development rights over approx.150 acres of land, with a 12-year right of 
first refusal (ROFR) over the remaining 303 acres. 

 We view the project as a strategic winning deal for LSH, reinforcing our core thesis of the 
group’s structurally higher margin and asset-light operating model.  

 The structure grants LSH; -  

i) Long-term control over premium recreational real states through leases,  

ii) Sizeable development rights over 600 acres land (150+303 acres ROFR), unlocking 
multi-billion gross development value (GDV) potential,  

iii) Recurring income streams over hospitality and tourism assets, 

iv) Future pipeline visibility of 2x bigger land size with zero capex for 12 years and, 

v) State-linked partnerships that elevate LSH’s brand equity as a preferred partner for 
future state-led projects (e.g., IDRISS Selangor). 

 Maintain BUY with a TP of RM3.00 (+29% upside), as LSH advances toward high-margin 
township development and stable recurring income from hospitality assets. Our TP is 
pegged to 15x FY27F PE, +0.5SD to mid-small cap construction 5-year average.  
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TABLE 1 : VALUATION MATRIX 
         
YE  30 Sep FY23 FY24 FY25F FY26F FY27F 
      
Revenue (RM mil)  357.8  361.4  618.7  740.0  973.0 
Core net profit (RM mil)  58.9  74.3  95.1  130.9  169.3 
FD Core EPS (sen)  7.0  8.7  11.1  15.3  19.8 
FD Core EPS growth (%)  40.9  23.6  28.0  37.7  29.3 
Consensus Net Profit (RM mil) - - 95.0 115.3 144.6 
DPS (sen)  2.5  2.5  3.3  4.6  5.9 
PE (x)  32.2  26.0  20.3  14.8  11.4 
EV/EBITDA (x)  25.0  18.9  14.1  9.5  7.4 
Div yield (%)  1.4  1.4  1.9  2.6  3.4 
ROE (%)  23.5  16.6  16.8  18.7  21.0 
Net Gearing (%)  18.6  6.9  4.9 nm  4.0 
      

 

Source: Company, AmInvestment Bank Bhd estimates 
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DISCLOSURE AND DISCLAIMER 

This report is prepared for information purposes only and it is issued by AmInvestment Bank Berhad (“AmInvestment”) without 
regard to your individual financial circumstances and objectives. Nothing in this report shall constitute an offer to sell, warranty, 
representation, recommendation, legal, accounting or tax advice, solicitation or expression of views to influence any one to buy 
or sell any real estate, securities, stocks, foreign exchange, futures or investment products. AmInvestment recommends that 
you evaluate a particular investment or strategy based on your individual circumstances and objectives and/or seek financial, 
legal or other advice on the appropriateness of the particular investment or strategy. 

The information in this report was obtained or derived from sources that AmInvestment believes are reliable and correct at the 
time of issue. While all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the stated facts are accurate and views are fair and 
reasonable, AmInvestment has not independently verified the information and does not warrant or represent that they are 
accurate, adequate, complete or up-to-date and they should not be relied upon as such. All information included in this report 
constituteAmInvestment’s views as of this date and are subject to change without notice. Notwithstanding that, AmInvestment 
has no obligation to update its opinion or information in this report. Facts and views presented in this report may not reflect the 
views of or information known to other business units of AmInvestment’s affiliates and/or related corporations (collectively, 
“AmBank Group”).  

This report is prepared for the clients of AmBank Group and it cannot be altered, copied, reproduced, distributed or republished 
for any purpose without AmInvestment’s prior written consent. AmInvestment, AmBank Group and its respective directors, 
officers, employees and agents (“Relevant Person”) accept no liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential 
losses, loss of profits and/or damages arising from the use or reliance of this report and/or further communications given in 
relation to this report. Any such responsibility is hereby expressly disclaimed.  

AmInvestment is not acting as your advisor and does not owe you any fiduciary duties in connection with this report. The 
Relevant Person may provide services to any company and affiliates of such companies in or related to the securities or 
products and/or may trade or otherwise effect transactions for their own account or the accounts of their customers which may 
give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  

This report is not directed to or intended for distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should 
have regard to the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are located. 

If any provision of this disclosure and disclaimer is held to be invalid in whole or in part, such provision will be deemed not to 
form part of this disclosure and disclaimer. The validity and enforceability of the remainder of this disclosure and disclaimer will 
not be affected. 

 

 


